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Chart no. 1
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 0 on chart no. 0

 1 Abigail CHAPIN -Royal ancestry

 b: 10 May 1732

 p: Mendon, Worcester, MA

 m: 5 Jan 1762

 p: Mendon, Worcester, MA

 d: 20 Jul 1774

 p: Conway, Franklin, MA

 sp: Silas RAWSON

 2 Joseph CHAPIN

 b: 6 Mar 1707–8

 p: Mendon, Worcester, MA

 m: 5 Feb 1729–30

 p: Mendon, Worcester, MA

 d: 1 Jul 1788

 p: Milford, Worcester, MA

 3 Mary NELSON -Royal ancestry

 b: 6 Apr 1711

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 d: 16 Feb 1798

 p: Milford, Worcester, MA

 4 Seth CHAPIN

 b: 4 Aug 1668

 p: Braintree, Norfolk, MA

 m: 25 Mar 1691

 p: Medfield, Norfolk, MA

 d: 1 Apr 1746

 p: Mendon, Worcester, MA

 5 Bethia THURSTON

 b: 30 Apr 1672

 p: Medfield, Norfolk, MA

 d: 2 Mar 1743–44

 p: Mendon, Worcester, MA

 6 Gershom NELSON - Royal ancestry

 b: 11 Jul 1672

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 m: 17 Jul 1700

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 d: 14 Sep 1727

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 7 Abigail ELITHORP

 b: 16 Mar 1678–79

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 d: 25 Dec 1765

 p: Milford, Worcester, MA

 8 Josiah CHAPIN

 c: 29 Oct 1637

 p: Berry Pomeroy, Devon, Eng.

 m: 30 Nov 1658

 p: Weymouth, Norfolk, MA

 d: 10 Sep 1726

 p: Mendon, Worcester, MA

 9 Mary KING

 b: 15 Jun 1639

 p: Weymouth, Norfolk, MA

 d: 30 May 1676

 p: Braintree, Norfolk, MA

 10 John THURSTON

 c: 13 Sep 1635

 p: Wrentham, Suffolk, Eng.

 m: 4 Oct 1660

 p: Medfield, Norfolk, MA

 d: 3 Mar 1711–12

 p: Medfield, Norfolk, MA

 11 Mary WOOD

 c: 25 Dec 1642

 p: Roxbury, Suffolk, MA

 d: 23 Nov 1726

 p: Medfield, Norfolk, MA

 12 Thomas NELSON -Royal ancestry

 c: 14 Jul 1636

 p: Cottingham, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: 16 Dec 1659

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 d: 5 Apr 1712

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 13 Anne LAMBERT

 b: abt 1638

 p: of Rowley, Essex, MA

 bu: 7 Jan 1678–79

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 14 Nathaniel ELITHORP

 b: abt 1631

 p: , , Eng.

 m: 16 Dec 1657

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 d: 10 May 1709

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 15 Mary BATT

 b: abt 1636

 p: of Newbury, Essex, MA

 d: 9 Jan 1709–10

 p: Rowley, Essex, MA

 16 Samuel CHAPIN

 c: 8 Oct 1598

 d: 11 Nov 1675

 17 Cicely PENNY

 c: 21 Feb 1601–2

 d: 8 Feb 1682–83

 18 John KING

 b: abt 1600

 d: aft Nov 1669

 19 Mary 

 b: abt 1605

 d: aft 2 Sep 1640

 20 John THURSTON

 c: 13 Jan 1610–11

 d: 1 Nov 1685

 21 Margaret 

 b: abt 1605

 d: 9 May 1662

 22 Nicholas WOOD

 b: abt 1616

 d: 7 Feb 1669–70

 23 Mary PIDGE

 b: abt 1622

 d: 19 Feb 1662–63

 24 Thomas NELSON (parentage unknown)

 b: abt 1602

 d: w.p. 21 Feb 1650-51

 25 Dorothy STAPLETON -Royal ancestry

 c: 11 Aug 1608

 bu: 27 Sep 1637

 26 Francis LAMBERT

 b: abt 1605

 bu: 23 Sep 1647

 27 Joan BARKER

 b: abt 1610

 bu: 7 Jun 1659

 28 Thomas ELITHORP

 b: abt 1605

 d: w.p. 14 May 1654

 29 Unknown 

 b: abt 1610

 d: abt 1643

 30 Nicholas BATT (parentage unknown)

 b: abt 1607

 d: 6 Dec 1677

 31 Lucy 

 b: abt 1611

 d: 26 Jan 1678–79

 32 John CHAPIN

cont 2

 33 Phillipe EASTON (parentage unknown)

 34 Henry PENNY (parentage unknown)

 35 Jane DABINOTT (parentage unknown)

 36  

 37  

 38  

 39  

 40 Thomas THURSTON

cont 3

 41 Grace UTTING

 42  

 43  

 44  

 45  

 46 Thomas PIDGE

cont 4

 47 Mary SOTHY

cont 5

 48  

 49  

 50 Philip STAPLETON -Royal ancestry

cont 6

 51 Dorothy HILL

cont 7

 52  

 53  

 54  

 55  

 56  

 57  

 58  

 59  

 60  

 61  

 62  

 63  
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Chart no. 2
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 32 on chart no. 1

 1 John CHAPIN

 c: 25 Sep 1566

 p: Totnes, Devon, Eng.

 m: 14 Sep 1590

 p: Paignton, Devon, Eng.

 bu: 3 Jun 1600

 p: Paignton, Devon, Eng.

 sp: Phillipe EASTON (parentage unknown)

 2 Roger CHAPIN

 b: abt 1534

 p: of Totnes, Devon, Eng.

 m: 

 p: 

 d: bef Sep 1590

 p: 

 3  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 4  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 5  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 6  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 7  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 8  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 9  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 10  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 11  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 12  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 13  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 14  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 15  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 16  

 b: 

 d: 

 17  

 b: 

 d: 

 18  

 b: 

 d: 

 19  

 b: 

 d: 

 20  

 b: 

 d: 

 21  

 b: 

 d: 

 22  

 b: 

 d: 

 23  

 b: 

 d: 

 24  

 b: 

 d: 

 25  

 b: 

 d: 

 26  

 b: 

 d: 

 27  

 b: 

 d: 

 28  

 b: 

 d: 

 29  

 b: 

 d: 

 30  

 b: 

 d: 

 31  

 b: 

 d: 

 32  

 33  

 34  

 35  

 36  

 37  

 38  

 39  

 40  

 41  

 42  

 43  

 44  

 45  

 46  

 47  

 48  

 49  

 50  

 51  

 52  

 53  

 54  

 55  

 56  

 57  

 58  

 59  

 60  

 61  

 62  

 63  
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Chart no. 3
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 40 on chart no. 1

 1 Thomas THURSTON

 b: abt 1578

 p: of Thorington, Suffolk, Eng.

 m: 4 Oct 1607

 p: Wrentham, Suffolk, Eng.

 bu: 1 Apr 1626

 p: Wrentham, Suffolk, Eng.

 sp: Grace UTTING

 2 Thomas THURSTON

 b: abt 1550

 p: , , Eng.

 m: abt 1575

 p: 

 d: aft 1591

 p: of Thorington, Suffolk, Eng.

 3 Margaret MORSE

 b: abt 1555

 p: , , Eng.

 d: aft 1591

 p: of Thorington, Suffolk, Eng.

 4  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 5  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 6  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 7  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 8  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 9  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 10  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 11  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 12  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 13  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 14  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 15  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 16  

 b: 

 d: 

 17  

 b: 

 d: 

 18  

 b: 

 d: 

 19  

 b: 

 d: 

 20  

 b: 

 d: 

 21  

 b: 

 d: 

 22  

 b: 

 d: 

 23  

 b: 

 d: 

 24  

 b: 

 d: 

 25  

 b: 

 d: 

 26  

 b: 

 d: 

 27  

 b: 

 d: 

 28  

 b: 

 d: 

 29  

 b: 

 d: 

 30  

 b: 

 d: 

 31  

 b: 

 d: 

 32  

 33  

 34  

 35  

 36  

 37  

 38  

 39  

 40  

 41  

 42  

 43  

 44  

 45  

 46  

 47  

 48  

 49  

 50  

 51  

 52  

 53  

 54  

 55  

 56  

 57  

 58  

 59  

 60  

 61  

 62  

 63  
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Chart no. 4
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 46 on chart no. 1

 1 Thomas PIDGE

 b: abt 1593

 p: ,Essex, Eng.

 m: 1 Nov 1619

 p: Saffron Walden, Essex, Eng.

 d: 30 Dec 1643

 p: Roxbury, Suffolk, MA

 sp: Mary SOTHY

 2 Nicholas PIDGE

 b: abt 1552

 p: of Newport, Essex, Eng.

 m: 

 p: 

 d: w.p. 29 May 1603

 p: Newport, Essex, Eng.

 3 Johane 

 b: abt 1560

 p: , , Eng.

 d: aft 1603

 p: 

 4 William PIGGE

 b: abt 1520

 p: of Widington, Essex, Eng.

 m: 

 p: 

 d: w.d. 22 May 1592

 p: Newport Pond, Essex, Eng.

 5 Edith 

 b: abt 1525

 p: , , Eng.

 d: aft 1 May 1602

 p: 

 6  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 7  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 8 John PYGGE

 b: abt 1485

 p: , , Eng.

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 1547

 p: Widington, Essex, Eng.

 9  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 10  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 11  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 12  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 13  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 14  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 15  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 16  

 b: 

 d: 

 17  

 b: 

 d: 

 18  

 b: 

 d: 

 19  

 b: 

 d: 

 20  

 b: 

 d: 

 21  

 b: 

 d: 

 22  

 b: 

 d: 

 23  

 b: 

 d: 

 24  

 b: 

 d: 

 25  

 b: 

 d: 

 26  

 b: 

 d: 

 27  

 b: 

 d: 

 28  

 b: 

 d: 

 29  

 b: 

 d: 

 30  

 b: 

 d: 

 31  

 b: 

 d: 

 32  

 33  

 34  

 35  

 36  

 37  

 38  

 39  

 40  

 41  

 42  

 43  

 44  

 45  

 46  

 47  

 48  

 49  

 50  

 51  

 52  

 53  

 54  

 55  

 56  

 57  

 58  

 59  

 60  

 61  

 62  

 63  
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Chart no. 5
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 47 on chart no. 1

 1 Mary SOTHY

 b: abt 1600

 p: ,Essex, Eng.

 m: 1 Nov 1619

 p: Saffron Walden, Essex, Eng.

 d: 12 Feb 1672–73

 p: Roxbury, Suffolk, MA

 sp: Thomas PIDGE

 2 Richard SOTHY

 b: abt 1570

 p: , , Eng.

 m: 1595

 p: Debden, Essex, Eng.

 d: 

 p: 

 3 Mary BENTLEY

 c: 25 Feb 1571

 p: Belchamp Walter, Essex, Eng.

 d: 

 p: 

 4  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 5  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 6 John BENTLEY

 b: abt 1544

 p: , , Eng.

 m: 3 Oct 1569

 p: Belchamp Walter, Essex, Eng.

 d: 

 p: 

 7 Mary GAWTON

 b: abt 1548

 p: , , Eng.

 d: 

 p: 

 8  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 9  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 10  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 11  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 12  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 13  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 14  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 15  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 16  

 b: 

 d: 

 17  

 b: 

 d: 

 18  

 b: 

 d: 

 19  

 b: 

 d: 

 20  

 b: 

 d: 

 21  

 b: 

 d: 

 22  

 b: 

 d: 

 23  

 b: 

 d: 

 24  

 b: 

 d: 

 25  

 b: 

 d: 

 26  

 b: 

 d: 

 27  

 b: 

 d: 

 28  

 b: 

 d: 

 29  

 b: 

 d: 

 30  

 b: 

 d: 

 31  

 b: 

 d: 

 32  

 33  

 34  

 35  

 36  

 37  

 38  

 39  

 40  

 41  

 42  

 43  

 44  

 45  

 46  

 47  

 48  

 49  

 50  

 51  

 52  

 53  

 54  

 55  

 56  

 57  

 58  

 59  

 60  

 61  

 62  

 63  
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Chart no. 6
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 50 on chart no. 1

 1 Philip STAPLETON -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1578

 p: of Milford, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: 1607

 p: Sherburn, Yorkshire, Eng.

 d: adm. 27 Jan 1618–19

 p: Bilton, Yorkshire, Eng.

 sp: Dorothy HILL

 2 Robert STAPLETON -Royal ancestry

 b: Abt 1548  -cont Royal Anc Bible 301

 p: of Wighill, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: 

 p: 

 bu: 3 Oct 1606

 p: Wighill, Yorkshire, Eng.

 3 Katherine CONSTABLE -Royal ancestry

 b: Abt 1550  -cont Royal Anc Bible 301

 p: of Everingham, Yorkshire, Eng.

 d: abt 1580

 p: 

 4 Robert STAPLETON -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1517

 p: of Wighill, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: lic. 3 Nov 1537

 p: 

 d: 6 Jun 1557

 p: Wighill, Yorkshire, Eng.

 5 Elizabeth MALLORY -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1521

 p: of Studley, Yorkshire, Eng.

 d: aft 1557

 p: 

 6 Marmaduke CONSTABLE -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1522

 p: of Everingham, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 1 Feb 1574

 p: bur. Everingham, Yorkshire, Eng.

 7 Jane CONYERS -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1522

 p: of Hornby, Yorkshire, Eng.

 d: 4 Dec 1558

 p: bur. Everingham, Yorkshire, Eng.

 8 Christopher STAPLETON -Royal

 b: Abt 1485  -cont Royal Ancestry Bible 1440

 p: of Wighill, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: abt 1508

 p: 

 d: w.p. 29 Jan 1537-38

 p: bur. Wighill, Yorkshire, Eng.

 9 Alice ASKE -Royal ancestry

 b: Abt 1490  -cont Royal Ancestry Bible 1440

 p: of Aske, Yorkshire, Eng.

 d: 16 Nov 1521

 p: bur. Wighill, Yorkshire, Eng.

 10 William MALLORY -Royal ancestry

 b: Abt 1498  -cont Royal Ancestry Bible 1441

 p: of Studley, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 27 Apr 1547

 p: Studley, Yorkshire, Eng.

 11 Jane NORTON -Royal ancestry

 b: Abt 1500  -cont Royal Ancestry Bible 1441

 p: of Norton Conyers, Yorkshire, Eng.

 d: 

 p: 

 12 Robert CONSTABLE -Royal

 b: Abt 1494  -cont Royal Ancestry Bible 302

 p: of Everingham, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 29 Oct 1558

 p: bur. Everingham, Yorkshire, Eng.

 13 Katherine MANNERS -Royal

 b: Abt 1500  -cont Royal Ancestry Bible 302

 p: of Helmsley, Yorkshire, Eng.

 d: 

 p: 

 14 Christopher CONYERS -Royal ancestry

 b: Abt 1491  -cont Royal Ancestry Bible 303

 p: of Hornby, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: 28 Sep 1515

 p: Kirkoswald, Cumberland, Eng.

 d: 14 Jun 1538

 p: bur. Skelton, Yorkshire, Eng.

 15 Anne DACRE -Royal

 b: Abt 1495  -cont Royal Ancestry Bible 303

 p: of the North, Cumberland, Eng.

 d: w.p. 21 Apr 1548

 p: bur. Skelton, Yorkshire, Eng.

 16 Brian STAPLETON -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1458

 d: 16 Sep 1518

 17 Jane THRELKELD -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1469

 d: 5 Jan 1542–43

 18 William ASKE -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1460

 d: 23 Aug 1512

 19 Felice STRANGEWAYS -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1468

 d: aft 1510

 20 John MALLORY -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1473

 d: 23 Mar 1527–28

 21 Margaret THWAITES

 b: abt 1476

 d: 

 22 John NORTON -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1460

 d: 27 Aug 1520

 23 Margaret WARDE -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1465

 d: 3 Sep 1520

 24 Marmaduke CONSTABLE -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1470

 d: 12 Sep 1545

 25 Barbara SOTHILL

 b: abt 1474

 d: 4 Oct 1540

 26 George MANNERS -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1470

 d: 27 Oct 1513

 27 Anne SAINT LEGER -Royal ancestry

 b: 1475–76

 d: 21 Apr 1526

 28 William CONYERS -Royal ancestry

 b: 21 Dec 1468

 d: bef 14 Apr 1524

 29 Anne NEVILLE -Royal ancestry

 b: abt 1474

 d: aft 1525

 30 Thomas DACRE -Royal ancestry

 b: 25 Nov 1467

 d: 24 Oct 1525

 31 Elizabeth GREYSTOKE -Royal ancestry

 b: 10 Jul 1471

 d: 13 Aug 1516

 32 William STAPLETON -Royal

 33 Margaret PICKERING

 34 Lancelot THRELKELD

 35 Margaret BROMFLETE -Royal

 36 Roger ASKE -Royal ancestry

 37 Isabel CONYERS -Royal ancestry

 38 James STRANGEWAYS

 39 Elizabeth EURE -Royal

 40 William MALLORY

 41 Joan CONSTABLE -Royal ancestry

 42 Edward THWAITES

 43 Joan 

 44 John NORTON

 45 Joan PIGOT -Royal ancestry

 46 Roger WARDE

 47 Joan TUNSTALL -Royal ancestry

 48 Marmaduke CONSTABLE -Royal ancestry

 49 Joyce STAFFORD -Royal

 50 John SOTHILL

 51 Agnes INGLEBY

 52 Robert MANNERS -Royal

 53 Eleanor ROS -Royal

 54 Thomas SAINT LEGER -Royal

 55 Anne PLANTAGENET -Royal

 56 John CONYERS -Royal ancestry

 57 Alice NEVILLE -Royal

 58 Ralph NEVILLE -Royal

 59 Isabel BOOTH

 60 Humphrey DACRE -Royal ancestry

 61 Mabel PARR -Royal ancestry

 62 Robert GREYSTOKE -Royal

 63 Elizabeth GREY -Royal
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Chart no. 7
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 51 on chart no. 1

 1 Dorothy HILL

 c: 3 May 1587

 p: Pannall, Yorkshire, Eng.

 m: 1607

 p: Sherburn, Yorkshire, Eng.

 d: aft 1628

 p: 

 sp: Philip STAPLETON -Royal ancestry

 2 William HILL

 b: abt 1560

 p: , , Eng.

 m: abt 1586

 p: 

 d: w.p. 27 Sep 1603

 p: Tatefield, Yorkshire, Eng.

 3 Anne 

 b: abt 1565

 p: , , Eng.

 d: aft 1607

 p: 

 4  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 5  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 6  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 7  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 8  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 9  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 10  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 11  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 12  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 13  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 14  

 b: 

 p: 

 m: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 15  

 b: 

 p: 

 d: 

 p: 

 16  

 b: 

 d: 

 17  

 b: 

 d: 

 18  

 b: 

 d: 

 19  

 b: 

 d: 

 20  

 b: 

 d: 

 21  

 b: 

 d: 

 22  

 b: 

 d: 

 23  

 b: 

 d: 

 24  

 b: 

 d: 

 25  

 b: 

 d: 

 26  

 b: 

 d: 

 27  

 b: 

 d: 

 28  

 b: 

 d: 

 29  

 b: 

 d: 

 30  

 b: 

 d: 

 31  

 b: 

 d: 

 32  

 33  

 34  

 35  

 36  

 37  

 38  

 39  

 40  

 41  

 42  

 43  

 44  

 45  

 46  

 47  

 48  

 49  

 50  

 51  

 52  

 53  

 54  

 55  

 56  

 57  

 58  

 59  

 60  

 61  

 62  

 63  


